
Cumberland County Utility Coordinating Committee 

Minutes of February 7th, 2019 

Meeting Location: 

PWC Operations Center – Water Construction Conference Room 

955 Old Wilmington Rd, Fayetteville, NC 28301 

 

Kenny Hart called the meeting to order and welcomed everyone. 

Members present: 
  
 Kenny Hart PWC – Water Resource Construction 
 Howard Corey NC811 
 Fred Thompson City of Fayetteville 
 David Norman City of Fayetteville 
 Marc Tunstall PWC – Electric Construction 
 Joe Kulwicki Southeast Connections  
 Ryan Smith Piedmont Natural Gas 
 Tracy Maddox Piedmont Natural Gas 
 Michael Sealey Piedmont Natural Gas 
 Craig Morris Spectrum 
 Randall Smith Spectrum 
 Jeromy Braid CenturyLink 
  
  
Member Project Discussions: 

Howard Corey with NC811 presented his narrative with important information such as: 

 Ticket volume for Cumberland County statistics. 

 Went over who to talk to when a utility is damaged & also went over how the ticket and the 

white lining should match. 

 Bad weather driving tips. 

 Went over the upcoming dates for board & state meetings. 

I have attached Howard’s narrative for your reference. 

Tracy Maddox with Piedmont Natural Gas stated they are working on Phase 10 of Cypress Lakes. They 

are also working on line replacements (20’ or less) on Forest View Drive, N. Platte Road, and Granger 

Place. 



Ryan Smith with Piedmont Natural Gas stated they are working with NCDOT on a line relocation project 

on Louise Street. They are also working on a line retirement at MLK & Ramsey Street. A few retirements 

are also possibly coming up for Maiden Lane & Ray Avenue. He also stated the project for a gas line at 

the new ball field was approved. 

Michael Sealey with Piedmont Natural Gas stated that PRG is handling all of their damage claims as of 

2/1/19. 

Joe Kulwicki with Southeast Connections stated that they will be done with the gas main installation on 

Raeford Road tomorrow then they will be working on the laterals.  

Craig Morris & Randall Smith with Spectrum stated they are working in Bethany Farms in Stedman and 

Centinals in Cedar Creek. 

Marc Tunstall with PWC Electric Construction stated they are still working on the new ball field. They are 

also working on pole replacements on Murchison Road. 

Kenny Hart with PWC Water Resources Construction stated the City of Fayetteville paver replacement 

project on Hay Street has been completed.  

The next Cumberland County Utilities Coordinating meeting will be held on Thursday, March 7th, 2019.   



Contact List – Cumberland County Utilities Coordinating Committee 

Name 
Initial 
Attended Company Telephone # E-mail address 

Jim Holland   4-D Site Solutions 910-426-6777 jholland@4dsitesolutions.com 

Chris Collins   Aqua Inc. 910-779-0794 cacollins@aquaamerica.com 

Kevin Curry  Aqua Inc. 910-263-0561 KDCurry@aquaamerica.com 

Shayne McGlocklin  Badger Daylighting  336-247-9831 smcglocklin@badgerinc.com  

Louis Hardin   Bricklayers, Inc. 910-322-1354 Bricks.builders@gmail.com 

Philip Perkins  Cable Hound Locators 910-331-3723 Perk780@gmail.com  

Evelyn Andrews   Centurylink 910-678-0250 Evelyn.Andrews@centurylink.com 

Angie Burcham   Centurylink 910-678-0246 Angela.H.Burhcam@centurylink.com 

Craig Morris  Spectrum 910-824-0968 Craig.morris@charter.com  

Tony Mlynski  Spectrum 910-303-2266 stanley.mlynski@charter.com   

Jeff Riddle   City of Fayetteville 910-322-6358 jriddle@ci.fay.nc.us 

Steven Fussell  City of Fayetteville 
910-433-1693/ 
910-676-1679 sfussell@ci.fay.nc.us  

Fred Thompson  City of Fayetteville 910-433-1110 frthompson@ci.fay.nc.us  

Robert Gardner   City of Fayetteville  910-433-1795 rgardner@ci.fay.nc.us 

David Guy  City of Fayetteville 910-723-5805 dguy@ci.fay.nc.us  

Karen Burns   Duke Energy Progress  910-429-3104 karen.burns@duke-energy.com 
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Jason Chesnut  Duke Energy Progress 910-596-1024 Jason.Chesnut@duke-energy.com  

Lisa Wingfield   Duke Energy Progress  919-210-7570 lisa.wingfield@duke-energy.com 

Joshua Bass  EHC Environmental 910-843-4456 ehcjbass@gmail.com  

Gus Keane   ESP Associates, P.A. 919-415-2737 gkeane@espassociates.com 

Bill Edelen   Froehling & Robertson 910-323-9832 bedelen@fandr.com 

Craig Mintz   Froehling & Robertson 910-323-9832 cmintz@fandr.com 

Kevin Jones   Joyner Keeny 252-213-8080 kevin@joynerkeeny.com 

David Vaughn   MKR, Inc. 910-484-5191 dvaugh@mkrinc.com 

Howard Corey   NC811 336-317-5999 howard@nc811.org 

Rick Handlin  NCDOT 910-568-7342 rhandlin@ncdot.gov 

Randy Rogers  NCDOT 910-779-9417 Rdrogers4@ncdot.gov  

Chris Collier  NCDOT 910-366-0484 crcollier@ncdot.gov  

Harry Bryant  NC Utilities Commission 919-218-4745 bryant@ncuc.net   

Tracy Maddox   Piedmont Natural Gas 910-321-2909 tracy.maddox@duke-energy.com 

Michael Sealey   Piedmont Natural Gas 910-321-2943 mike.sealey@duke-energy.com 

Eric Bramble  Piedmont Natural Gas 910-309-4415 steven.bramble@duke-energy.com   

Doug Ward  Piedmont Natural Gas 910-321-2908 douglas.ward@duke-energy.com  
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Ryan Smith  Piedmont Natural Gas 910-321-2937 Ryan.smith4@duke-energy.com  

Jennifer Woodard  Piedmont Natural Gas 910-321-2959 Jennifer.woodard@duke-energy.com  

Terrell McCrimmon   Professional Maintenance Co. 910-488-8097 pmclandscaping@gmail.com 

Chris Rainey   PWC 910-223-4718 chris.rainey@faypwc.com 

Kenny Hart   PWC 910-223-4721 kenny.hart@faypwc.com 

Morgan Smith   PWC 910-223-4715 morgan.smith@faypwc.com  

Marc Tunstall   PWC 910-263-5030 marc.tunstall@faypwc.com 

Al Johnson   PWC 910-263-4991 al.johnson@faypwc.com 

Sam Powers  PWC 910-223-4370 sam.powers@faypwc.com  

Joe Kuluicki  Southeastern Connections 910-303-4127 jkuluicki@seconnections.com  

Pat McKenzie  Southeastern Connections 336-268-5654 patmckenzie@seconnections.com  

Randy McLamb   South River EMC 919-820-7114 rmclamb@sremc.com 

Andrew Smith   South River EMC 910-237-3169 asmith@sremc.com 

Mike Paluso   State Utility Contractors 704-289-6400 mikep@sucontractors.com  

Corey Shull  State Utility Contractors 704-201-6690 cshull@sucontractors.com 

Craig Silvanic   Stewart Engineering 919-244-5129 csilvanic@stewart-eng.com 

Dan Adkins   Stewart Engineering 919-390-9157 dadkins@stewart-eng.com 
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Don Sisko   Town of Hope Mills - Public Works 910-316-4318  dsisko@townofhopemills.com 

Ira Peterson   
Town of Hope Mills  
 Street Department 910-429-3383 ilpeterson@town.hope-mills.nc.us 

Tracy Brigman  USIC 910-336-7168 tracybrigman@usicllc.com  

Tracy Cribb   USIC 910-619-4403 tracycribb@usicllc.com 

Tony Blackmon   Wellons Construction 910-985-3231 tblackmon@wellonsconstruction.com 

J.K. Lee   Wellons Construction 910-568-7690 jklee@wellonsconstruction.com 
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Cumberland County 

February 2019

Blue Ridge Mountains, North Carolina



NC811 Board Meeting – Jan. 2019

Lyman Horne Receives 

the Ray Killough Award



NC811 Open House – Jan. 2019







Locate Requests & Transmissions

Jan. 2019 vs 2018

Tickets

2019: 187,878

2018: 152,459

Difference: 23.2% 

Transmissions

2019: 1,037,905

2018: 864,096

Difference: 23.3%



County Ticket Volume



2019 Stats Compared with 2018

County Ticket Volume

Type Ticket

3 HR CNCL NEW RXMT UPDT TOTAL

2018 48 31 2528 43 757 3407

2019 52 60 2621 39 1850 4622

+/- Var 8.3% 93.5% 3.7% -9.3% 144.4% 35.7%

Locates per day 243



YTD stats compared with previous year 

County Ticket Volume

Type Ticket

3 HR CNCL NEW RXMT UPDT TOTAL

2018 48 31 2528 43 757 3407

2019 52 60 2621 39 1850 4622

+/- Var 8.3% 93.5% 3.7% -9.3% 144.4% 35.7%

Locates per day 243



County Ticket Distribution
County/Place 01 Jan

CUMBERLAND 4622

BETHANY CROSSROADS 2

CEDAR CREEK 150

EASTOVER 147

ELEASE 1

FALCON 25

FAYETTEVILLE 2694

FORT BRAGG 208

GODWIN 121

GRAYS CREEK 114

HOPE MILLS 527

LINDEN 45

MANCHESTER 5

POPE AIR FORCE BASE 7

SPRING LAKE 61

STEDMAN 261

VANDER 7

WADE 247



REMOTE TICKET ENTRY

Total Tkt Summary 187,878

In-House Tkt Summary 63,540

RTE Ticket Summary; incl. UL 124,338

RTE Ticket Summary; excl. UL 100,317

RTE % Volume; excl. UL 53.39%

RTE % Volume 66.18%



Damage Contact Info

When a utility is 

damaged, know who 

to contact in your 

area with the 

Damage Contact 

section of the app.





Your info should match 

your white lined area



Member Response Codes

10 No conflict, utility is outside of stated work area

20 Marked

30 Not complete

32 Locate Not Complete, additional communication with the excavator  

required. Unable to contact the excavator.

40 Could not gain access to property, locator will contact excavator

50 Critical facility not marked, The utility owner or their designated representative 

have contacted the excavator and have agreed to a period that an owner 

representative must be present during excavation to identify the unmarked 

facility and/or monitor the excavation

55 Critical facility marked. The utility owner or their designated representative

have contacted the excavator and have agreed that an owner 

representative must be 
present during excavation 

60 Locator and excavator agreed and documented marking schedule

70 Excavator completed work prior to due date

80 Member’s Master Contractor is responsible for locating facilities
90 SURVEY DESIGN REQUEST ‐ Facility Has been Marked in the Field

92 SURVEY DESIGN REQUEST ‐No Facilities in the Area

94 SURVEY DESIGN REQUEST ‐ Facility Records Provided

98 SURVEY DESIGN REQUEST ‐ Access to Facility Records Provided

100 Location request denied due to Homeland Security Concern. Member utility 

operator needs to confirm legitimacy of the proposed excavation and may 

need additional information.

110 Subaqueous Facilities Present. Member utility owner will locate facilities within 

10 full working days.

888 Extraordinary Circumstances Exist. Member utility owner unable to complete 

location request until (Date / Time).

999 Member has not responded by the required time

87-122 (c) (2) Confirm through 

positive response prior to 

excavation that all operators 

have responded & that all 

facilities that may be affected 

by the proposed excavation 

have been marked.



Destroyed Marks & 

3 Hour Tickets
DESTROYED MARKS

If locate marks have been destroyed, the excavator must contact NC811 to issue a 

Destroyed Marks ticket requesting a remark of the area from the original ticket. 

A 3 Hour Ticket should not be used in case of destroyed marks.

3 HOUR TICKET

If an operator fails to respond to the positive response system, the excavator may 

proceed if there are no visible indications of a facility at the proposed excavation or 

demolition area, such as a pole, marker, pedestal, meter, or valve. However, if the 

excavator is aware of or observes indications of an unmarked facility at the proposed 

excavation or demolition area, the excavator shall not begin excavation or demolition 

until an additional call is made to the Notification Center detailing the facility and an 

arrangement is made for the facility to be marked by the operator within three hours 

from the time the additional call is received by the Notification Center. 



Bad Weather Driving Tips

• Inspect their vehicles before departing. Check tires, lights, turn 

signals, wipers, windows, defroster, mirrors and loads. Report 

defects to the mechanic and have them repaired before you 

go on the road. 

• Keep windows and lights clean and clear of dirt, snow, and 

ice. 

• Use wipers, defrosters, and headlights to improve your visibility 

day or night. Headlights also help other drivers see you. 

• Avoid distractions, such as cell phones or radios. 

• Watch out for puddles and icy patches that could cause 

hydroplaning or skids. 

• Do not attempt to drive through deep puddles. You could get 

stuck or wet the brakes.

• Avoid quick or sudden stops or turns. 

• Increase your stopping distance. 

• Wear your seat belt at all times and require passengers to do 

the same. There is no time for mistakes during bad weather. 

Bad weather affects all drivers. You must stay alert. Watch out 

for the other drivers, too. Drive defensively!



MEETINGS AND EVENTS
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 NC811 Board Meeting 1Q19

April 26th, 2019

8:30 am; DoubleTree by 

Asheville Hilton – Biltmore, NC

 NC Underground Damage 

Prevention Review Board

April 16, 2019 from 10 am to 4 pm

2550 Operation Way, Raleigh, NC

Meetings

• Locate Resolution Partnership 
Committee
The 3rd Wednesday,
Feb, April, June, August, Oct, Dec 
11:00 am - 1:00 pm 
5009 High Point Rd., Greensboro, NC

• State UCC
March 12, 2019 from 10 am to noon
Dominion Energy, 4211 Global St, 
Raleigh, NC



Sheraton Myrtle Beach Convention Center

May 1st - May 3rd, 2019

For more info and to register go to: www.scucc.org



Thank you for your time and attention.

You can get a PDF copy of this presentation 

on www.ncucc.org

Use the UCC Issues form to voice your concerns 

to both local and state level UCC meetings in North Carolina.

Available on both the NCUCC website and the NC811 app.


